
 

 

Glen Ellyn Park District 
Board of Commissioners 

Workshop Meeting 
August 3, 2021 

185 Spring Avenue 
7:00 p.m. 

 

Due to the shutdown of all Park District facilities in response to COVID-19, meetings of the Park Board of 

Commissioners are able to be held by Zoom conference until further notice as permitted by the Gubernatorial 

Disaster Proclamation in Response to COVID-19 (COVID-19 Executive Order 5) exempting the requirement of the 

Open Meetings Act for the physical presence of the Commissioners at the meeting and permitting Commissioner 

attendance by video, audio, or telephone access. 

Physical public attendance at the 185 Spring Avenue address in Glen Ellyn may be limited or not feasible, so 

alternative arrangements for public access to hear the meeting are available via the instructions listed below. The 

meeting will also be audio or video recorded and made available to the public, as provided by law. 

The public is invited to join the conference. Please email Dave Harris at dharris@gepark.org for the Meeting ID and 

password by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Plan to join the meeting 5-10 minutes before the start of the 

meeting at 7pm. 

Public participation instructions: 

Members of the public will be automatically muted, therefore, please email any public comment to Dave Harris 

at dharris@gepark.org by 6:30pm on the Tuesday of the meeting. Emailed comments will be read into the official 

record during this meeting. 

I. Call to Order 
 
II. Roll Call of Commissioners 
 
III. Changes to the Agenda 
 
IV. Recognition – Pool Management Staff 
 
V. Public Participation 
 
VI. Voucher List of Bills Totaling $347,852.79  
 
VII. Auditing Services RFP 
 
VIII.  Citizens’ Finance Committee Membership 
 
IX. OSLAD Application Resolution 
 
X. 2013 Comprehensive Plan Amendment 
 
XI. Newton Playground Equipment Purchase 

mailto:dharris@gepark.org
mailto:dharris@gepark.org


 

 

XII. Community Attitude & Interest Survey Draft Review 
 
XIII.  Staff Reports 
 
XIV.  Commissioners’ Reports 
  
XV. Adjourn to Executive Session 
              Under Section 2 (c) 1 for discussion of the appointment, employment,  compensation, discipline, 
 dismissal, performance or personal status of employees, officers and legal counsel for the park district. 

 
XVI. Reconvene to Open Session 
 
XVII. Adjourn 
 



 

MEMO 

July 26, 2021  

 

TO:  Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM:  Chad Shingler, Assistant Facility Manager  

CC:  Dave Harris, Executive Director 
                           Ryan Miller, Facility Manager 
 
RE:              Pool Management Team Recognition  

 

The Glen Ellyn Park District Board of Commissioners would like to recognize the following management 
staff at Sunset Pool: Christine Giunta-Mayer, Russell Monahan, Madeline Motz, Quinn Spiech and Luke 
Farnum along with the following Head Guard staff: Cameron Benes, Riley Krudop and Eliza Kochert. The 
management staff works together throughout the season to oversee the day-to-day operations which 
includes all staff training, safety operations, scheduling, programming, and special events.  
 
In addition, to overseeing the day-to-day operations, pool managers are also responsible for other areas 
and aspects of the facility. These responsibilities are divided amongst the seasonal managers with 
Christine Giunta-Mayer responsible for staff scheduling and the learn-to-swim lesson program and 
Russell Monahan, who serves as the lifeguard instructor and mentor, overseeing and leading most 
training sessions prior to opening and throughout the season. Russ has also assumed responsibility with 
the mechanical and chemical operations. One of our newest managers, Madeline Motz, has displayed 
excellent leadership and has worked well with the management team along with the entire staff. While 
involved in all aspects, Madeline took the initiative this summer to enhance staff training. She 
coordinated for the first time the Glen Ellyn Fire Department Paramedics to participate in our lifeguard 
in-service. Depending on the situation, the Glen Ellyn paramedics could have a critical role within the 
emergency action plan and the coordinated training helps ensure those efforts are well planned. Quinn 
and Luke are both veterans and highly responsible staff members who began as lifeguards several years 
ago and have taken on leadership responsibilities throughout their Sunset Pool career.  
 
Sunset Pool Headguards also have been an integral part of 2021. While their primary responsibility is to 
manage the on-duty guards including rotation, scanning, first aid and other issues that could arise, one 
of their role’s this summer has been to plan and execute staff retention events. To date, the headguards 
have planned and implemented a dodgeball night and a spike ball/water polo tournament for all pool 
staff after hours. Lifeguard Olympics, mini golf and a kickball game are all events coming up. These 
efforts create camaraderie, cohesiveness while providing a positive outlet away from their responsibility 
as a lifeguard.  
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Sunset Pool consists of over 100 employees with the majority between the age of 15 - 17. The facility 
opens at 5:30am and often closes around 9:00pm seven days a week. It is subject to weather conditions 
and many other factors that are not within our control. In addition, Sunset Pool is quite busy with a 
variety of activities and users throughout the day. The management staff is critical to the safety and 
operation of the facility. The Glen Ellyn Park District is quite fortunate and very appreciative to have 
such a highly qualified, highly motivated, and highly engaged leadership team. On behalf of the Park 
District Board of Commissioners and the Glen Ellyn Park District, thank you for your efforts and 
continued commitment and dedication to Sunset Pool. 
 
As a recognition of your efforts, we are glad to provide a small token of our appreciation.  
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Glen Ellyn Park District      

Voucher List Presented to the Board of Commissioners 

To the Executive Director:      

Treasurer:_________________________________________________   Date:__________________

10

20

55 Special Recreation Fund 525.00          

85 Asset Replacement Fund 5,600.00       

94 Capital Improvements Fund 8,559.00       

Recreation Fund 313,073.89            

Accounts Payable
Voucher Approval Document

Warrant Request Date: 8/3/2021

The payment of the attached list of bills has been approved by the Park District Board of Commissioners and as 

of the date signed below, you are hereby authorized to pay them from the appropriate funds.    

Corporate Fund 20,094.90$   

Report Total: 347,852.79$   
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User:

Printed: 07/28/2021 -  8:23AM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00012.07.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200054 2cutebyhand Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

8/13 Event Entertainment  250.00 07/27/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

 250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200725 Accu-Paving Company Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

21-6278 Newton Park Final Payment  8,559.00 07/27/2021 94-90-885-575150-0000

 8,559.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200222 Accurate Repro Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

174012 AED Signs  139.00 07/27/2021 10-10-000-550250-0000

 139.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202129 AEP Energy Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  2,729.11 07/27/2021 20-30-200-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  369.62 07/27/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  2,499.43 07/27/2021 20-30-450-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  134.34 07/27/2021 20-30-150-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  272.75 07/27/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  115.51 07/27/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  11,813.32 07/27/2021 20-30-100-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  1,502.45 07/27/2021 20-30-300-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  136.18 07/27/2021 20-30-350-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  813.10 07/27/2021 20-00-000-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  4,818.10 07/27/2021 20-30-500-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  20.49 07/27/2021 20-00-000-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  54.30 07/27/2021 20-00-000-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  88.11 07/27/2021 20-00-000-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  1,776.60 07/27/2021 20-00-000-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  176.38 07/27/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  714.48 07/27/2021 20-30-350-570100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 1
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 28,034.27Check Total:

Vendor: 202272 John Aister Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  630.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 630.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103201 All Star Sports Instruction Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

214001 Spring Session  20,406.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1261

 20,406.00Check Total:

Vendor: 103965 Ancel Glink, P.C. Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

83107 June 2021 Attorney Fees  407.50 07/27/2021 10-00-000-521100-0000

 407.50Check Total:

Vendor: 198944 APTA Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

Annual Membership Dues  50.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1182

 50.00Check Total:

Vendor: 104993 Aqua Pure Enterprises Inc. Check Sequence: 9 ACH Enabled: False

136418/074 Adjust Lap Pool Settings  770.00 07/27/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

Various Chlorine  10,808.01 07/27/2021 20-30-500-530600-0000

 11,578.01Check Total:

Vendor: 105167 Armbrust Plumbing and Heating Check Sequence: 10 ACH Enabled: False

20701587 RPZ Inspection  169.90 07/27/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

20777254 Boiler/Heater Repairs  2,475.85 07/27/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

20942741 RPZ Repairs  1,285.00 07/27/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

20950291 RPZ Repairs  785.00 07/27/2021 20-30-350-530210-0000

 4,715.75Check Total:

Vendor: 202273 Charles Bair Check Sequence: 11 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  240.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 240.00Check Total:

Vendor: 108315 Batteries Plus Check Sequence: 12 ACH Enabled: False

P41085124 Batteries  37.44 07/27/2021 20-30-200-530300-0000

P41688602 Battery #441  209.20 07/27/2021 10-10-000-530340-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 2
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 246.64Check Total:

Vendor: 202068 Jonathan Bergin Check Sequence: 13 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  630.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

2 GBS Camp Instruction  211.25 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 841.25Check Total:

Vendor: 202256 Kevin Berner Check Sequence: 14 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  504.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 504.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202044 Barry Brave Check Sequence: 15 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  480.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 480.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201957 William Brewer Check Sequence: 16 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  180.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

2 GBW Camp Instruction  210.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

3 GBW Camp Instruction  510.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198825 Bricks 4 Kids Oak Brook Check Sequence: 17 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Summer Camps  5,800.00 07/27/2021 20-22-000-525500-2370

 5,800.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202284 Ronald Brock Check Sequence: 18 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  900.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: 135160 BSN Sports Check Sequence: 19 ACH Enabled: False

913076712 Footballs  1,360.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-535500-1161

 1,360.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202252 Lauren Busch Check Sequence: 20 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  540.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 540.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 3
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202248 Kris Casey Check Sequence: 21 ACH Enabled: False

Spartan Camp Instruction  2,509.62 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1144

 2,509.62Check Total:

Vendor: 199488 Challenger Sports Check Sequence: 22 ACH Enabled: False

11046 Summer Classes  2,540.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1176

 2,540.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202226 Chicago Union Check Sequence: 23 ACH Enabled: False

2021060019 Summer Classes  924.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1148

 924.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202259 Allison Ciero Check Sequence: 24 ACH Enabled: False

Softball Camp Instruction  150.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1148

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201951 Steven Cocat Check Sequence: 25 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,200.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 115285 ComEd Check Sequence: 26 ACH Enabled: False

6/8-7/8/2021 Electric  63.51 07/27/2021 10-00-000-570100-0000

 63.51Check Total:

Vendor: 115370 Conserv FS Check Sequence: 27 ACH Enabled: False

6408170 Grass Seed/Pesticide  2,286.00 07/27/2021 10-10-000-550400-0000

6408178 Turface  1,617.00 07/27/2021 10-10-000-550800-0000

 3,903.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201979 Jerry Considine Check Sequence: 28 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  525.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202271 Derrick Crenshaw Check Sequence: 29 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  630.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 4
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 630.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202265 Ryan Crissey Check Sequence: 30 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  550.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

2 GBS Camp Instruction  748.75 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 1,298.75Check Total:

Vendor: 200084 Cyclones Volleyball Check Sequence: 31 ACH Enabled: False

1284 Summer Camps  7,320.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1230

 7,320.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202282 Eric Daca Check Sequence: 32 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  592.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 592.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201973 Brandon Daniel Check Sequence: 33 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,260.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

2 GBW Camp Instruction  600.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,860.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200425 Dave DiNaso Check Sequence: 34 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  375.00 07/27/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

 375.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202279 Melissa Dudley Check Sequence: 35 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  270.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 270.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119687 Dunham Woods Farm, Inc. Check Sequence: 36 ACH Enabled: False

1177 Summer Classes  1,315.00 07/27/2021 20-22-000-525500-2301

 1,315.00Check Total:

Vendor: 119690 DuPage Co. Public Works Check Sequence: 37 ACH Enabled: False

3/29-6/1/2021 Water  174.68 07/27/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

 174.68Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 5
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 202285 Patrick Durr Check Sequence: 38 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  900.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202192 East Avenue Lacrosse Check Sequence: 39 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Camps  3,552.50 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1174

 3,552.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202251 Ryan Edwards Check Sequence: 40 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  360.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 360.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202224 Envision Sports Designs Check Sequence: 41 ACH Enabled: False

251446 Tshirts  388.50 07/27/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

 388.50Check Total:

Vendor: 202268 Marco Eufrasio Check Sequence: 42 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  415.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 415.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202069 William Eufrasio Check Sequence: 43 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  630.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

2 GBS Camp Instruction  211.25 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 841.25Check Total:

Vendor: 201993 Kristi Faulkner Check Sequence: 44 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,302.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,302.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202250 Elizabeth Filmer Check Sequence: 45 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  644.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 644.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 46 ACH Enabled: False

450082 Quarterly Monitoring  105.00 07/27/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

451188 Radio Installation  175.00 07/27/2021 20-30-150-521600-0000

451200 Radio Installation  175.00 07/27/2021 20-30-300-521630-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 6
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 455.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201987 Kurt Frazier Check Sequence: 47 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  720.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 720.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201965 Michelle Gatz Check Sequence: 48 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,008.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,008.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202270 Clayton George Check Sequence: 49 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  630.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 630.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199000 Christine Giunta-Mayer Check Sequence: 50 ACH Enabled: False

Reimbursement Camp Supplies  122.57 07/27/2021 20-21-000-535500-1145

 122.57Check Total:

Vendor: 201990 Christine Giunta-Mayer Check Sequence: 51 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  105.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

2 GBW Camp Instruction  2,268.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

3 GBW Camp Instruction  840.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 3,213.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198845 Glen Ellyn Lions Club Check Sequence: 52 ACH Enabled: False

Annual Dues  300.00 07/27/2021 10-00-000-585250-0000

 300.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201992 Stepahnie Gloodt Check Sequence: 53 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  180.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

2 GBW Camp Instruction  240.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 420.00Check Total:

Vendor: 132080 Gold Medal-Chicago, Inc. Check Sequence: 54 ACH Enabled: False

378910 Concessions  346.35 07/27/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

379239 Concessions  642.40 07/27/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 7
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

 988.75Check Total:

Vendor: 201963 Chad Grant Check Sequence: 55 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  1,890.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 1,890.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199011 Wade Hardtke Check Sequence: 56 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  840.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

2 GBS Camp Instruction  672.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 1,512.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201975 Sheldon Harris Check Sequence: 57 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  900.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200142 Shona Hay Check Sequence: 58 ACH Enabled: False

Field Hockey Camp  600.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1171

2 GBW Camp Instruction  750.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1171

 1,350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202253 Gavin Hepner Check Sequence: 59 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  525.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 135825 Heritage FS Inc. Check Sequence: 60 ACH Enabled: False

37005764 Diesel Fuel  1,004.29 07/27/2021 10-10-000-530500-0000

 1,004.29Check Total:

Vendor: 201983 Chad Hetlet Check Sequence: 61 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  2,058.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 2,058.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201981 Paul Hezlett Check Sequence: 62 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  450.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 450.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 8
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 136260 Hildebrand Sporting Goods Check Sequence: 63 ACH Enabled: False

RR 1145BC Trophies  1,632.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-535500-1130

 1,632.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201948 Timothy Hoder Check Sequence: 64 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  720.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 720.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201985 Michael Hofland Check Sequence: 65 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  900.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202278 Alex Hurlburt Check Sequence: 66 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  120.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 120.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199220 Illinois Youth Soccer Association Check Sequence: 67 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Tournaments  2,600.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

 2,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 123355 Jeff Ellis & Associates Check Sequence: 68 ACH Enabled: False

20103570 Audit Fees  925.00 07/27/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

 925.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201977 Melissa Johnson Check Sequence: 69 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,512.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,512.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202072 Karen Judge Check Sequence: 70 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  540.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 540.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199564 JUGS Sports, Inc. Check Sequence: 71 ACH Enabled: False

895657 Pitching Machine  1,450.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-535500-1112

 1,450.00Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 9
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 148305 Rebecca Karales Check Sequence: 72 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 4/2021-6/2021 Mileage  23.52 07/27/2021 20-00-000-585270-0000

 23.52Check Total:

Vendor: 202254 Timothy Klayum Check Sequence: 73 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  480.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 480.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202280 Madeline Koslow Check Sequence: 74 ACH Enabled: False

Softball Camp Instruction  150.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1148

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202260 Kiley Koziol Check Sequence: 75 ACH Enabled: False

Softball Camp Instruction  150.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1148

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202281 Grant Lalla Check Sequence: 76 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  450.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: 151470 Landscape Material Check Sequence: 77 ACH Enabled: False

47519/652 Mulch  525.00 07/27/2021 55-00-000-575915-0000

 525.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200711 Stacey Lim Check Sequence: 78 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 6/2021 Mileage  33.94 07/27/2021 20-00-000-585270-0000

 33.94Check Total:

Vendor: 154399 Magic of Gary Kantor Check Sequence: 79 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Classes  308.00 07/27/2021 20-22-000-525500-2310

 308.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200234 Marathon Sportswear Check Sequence: 80 ACH Enabled: False

58350 Uniforms  780.50 07/27/2021 20-30-100-530250-0000

 780.50Check Total:

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 10
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Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 201968 Judith Marchesi Check Sequence: 81 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  750.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 750.00Check Total:

Vendor: 154610 Market Access Corporation Check Sequence: 82 ACH Enabled: False

6781 Special Use Permits 6/2021  1,770.00 07/27/2021 20-30-150-521205-0000

6782 Special Use Permit  85.00 07/27/2021 20-30-100-530100-0000

 1,855.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201961 Andrew Markovic Check Sequence: 83 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  660.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

2 GBW Camp Instruction  480.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,140.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201955 Matthew Marston Check Sequence: 84 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,350.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201998 Patrick McCluskey Check Sequence: 85 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  540.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

2 GBW Camp Instruction  600.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,140.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202257 Mary McGrane Check Sequence: 86 ACH Enabled: False

Softball Camp Instruction  360.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1148

2 GBW Camp Instruction  252.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 612.00Check Total:

Vendor: 156599 Menard's, Inc. Check Sequence: 87 ACH Enabled: False

69905 Painting Supplies  104.25 07/27/2021 10-10-000-550300-0000

71102 Roof Vent  22.19 07/27/2021 10-10-000-550300-0000

 126.44Check Total:

Vendor: 199038 Kelly Mika Check Sequence: 88 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  720.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 720.00Check Total:
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Vendor: 200107 Ryan Miller Check Sequence: 89 ACH Enabled: True

Mileage 6/2021 Mileage  76.44 07/27/2021 20-00-000-585270-0000

 76.44Check Total:

Vendor: 202269 Ted Monken Check Sequence: 90 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  630.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 630.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201949 Kyle Neiss Check Sequence: 91 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  540.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

2 GBW Camp Instruction  600.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,140.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202249 Kelly Norlund Check Sequence: 92 ACH Enabled: False

Spartan Camp Instruction  2,509.62 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1144

 2,509.62Check Total:

Vendor: 201988 Kyle Nugent Check Sequence: 93 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,080.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,080.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201986 Eric Nuss Check Sequence: 94 ACH Enabled: False

Lacrosse Supplies  40.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-535500-1145

 40.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202266 Eric Nuss Check Sequence: 95 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  336.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 336.00Check Total:

Vendor: 163300 Office Depot Check Sequence: 96 ACH Enabled: False

Office Supplies  59.15 07/27/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  59.16 07/27/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  56.16 07/27/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  56.16 07/27/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  31.79 07/27/2021 10-00-000-530100-0000

Office Supplies  31.78 07/27/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 12
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 294.20Check Total:

Vendor: 162999 Official Finders Check Sequence: 97 ACH Enabled: False

4028 Referee/Umpire Fees  180.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

4028 Referee/Umpire Fees  840.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

4028 Referee/Umpire Fees  780.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1111

4065 Umpire Fees  60.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1233

4065 Umpire Fees  5,400.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1235

 7,260.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201974 Jason Opoka Check Sequence: 98 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,512.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,512.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199852 Jenna Ortega Check Sequence: 99 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  750.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 750.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200629 Oswego East High School Athletics Check Sequence: 100 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  150.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202277 Brittany Palmer Check Sequence: 101 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  243.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 243.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202286 Hannah Paterakis Check Sequence: 102 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  625.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 625.00Check Total:

Vendor: 101134 PDRMA Check Sequence: 103 ACH Enabled: False

9/21 & 10/21 Health Insurance-Vargas  2,950.56 07/27/2021 10-10-000-565100-0000

9/21 & 10/21 Health Insurance-Esposito/Defiglia  7,484.96 07/27/2021 20-00-000-565100-0000

 10,435.52Check Total:

Vendor: 201972 James Pecilunas Check Sequence: 104 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  960.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 13
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 960.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200149 Pentegra Systems Check Sequence: 105 ACH Enabled: False

63140 Camera Repairs  310.00 07/27/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

 310.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199578 Perfected Painting Check Sequence: 106 ACH Enabled: False

Paint Platform Deck  5,600.00 07/27/2021 85-30-350-575110-0000

 5,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199121 Pitney Bowes Global Check Sequence: 107 ACH Enabled: False

3104841625 6/30-9/29/2021 Lease  196.23 07/27/2021 10-00-000-521400-0000

3104841625 6/30-9/29/2021 Lease  196.23 07/27/2021 20-00-000-521400-0000

 392.46Check Total:

Vendor: 171043 Plaques Plus, Inc. Check Sequence: 108 ACH Enabled: False

G0621-19 Trophies  722.60 07/27/2021 20-21-000-535500-1113

 722.60Check Total:

Vendor: 202267 Nicholas Plaso Check Sequence: 109 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  375.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 375.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199420 Franklin Pope Check Sequence: 110 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Classes  600.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1285

 600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202052 Prairie Wind Native Plants Check Sequence: 111 ACH Enabled: False

Native Plant Plugs  60.00 07/27/2021 10-10-000-521370-0000

 60.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202244 R & M Specialties, LTD Check Sequence: 112 ACH Enabled: False

72961 Camp Shirts  436.50 07/27/2021 20-21-000-535500-1145

 436.50Check Total:

Vendor: 173930 Reinders, Inc. Check Sequence: 113 ACH Enabled: False

AP-Computer Check Proof List by Vendor (07/28/2021 -  8:23 AM) Page 14
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1889817 Trailer Repair  174.75 07/27/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

1889817 Mower Repair  265.22 07/27/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

1889977 Mower Repair  704.95 07/27/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

1890184 Mower Repair  24.74 07/27/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

 1,169.66Check Total:

Vendor: 201964 Arlind Rojba Check Sequence: 114 ACH Enabled: False

GBS Camp Instruction  814.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

 814.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200223 Graham Rouse Check Sequence: 115 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  120.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 120.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200101 RPTC, LLC Check Sequence: 116 ACH Enabled: False

16535 Platform Court Repairs/Improvements  18,219.00 07/27/2021 20-30-350-530210-0000

 18,219.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202229 Devin Ruiz Check Sequence: 117 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,260.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,260.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202001 Daniel Rusk Check Sequence: 118 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  540.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

2 GBW Camp Instruction  600.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,140.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200491 Safe Haven IT, Inc. Check Sequence: 119 ACH Enabled: False

2020-248 July 2021 IT Maintenance  1,800.00 07/27/2021 10-00-000-521400-0000

2020-248 July 2021 IT Maintenance  1,800.00 07/27/2021 20-00-000-521400-0000

 3,600.00Check Total:

Vendor: 176971 Sam's Club Direct Check Sequence: 120 ACH Enabled: False

Concessions  174.23 07/27/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Event Supplies  657.28 07/27/2021 20-21-000-535500-1201

Concessions  120.03 07/27/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Concessions  91.88 07/27/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Concessions  268.25 07/27/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000
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 1,311.67Check Total:

Vendor: 201980 Andy Schultz Check Sequence: 121 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  2,016.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 2,016.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201953 Jon Schweighardt Check Sequence: 122 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  900.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201991 Dan Scott Check Sequence: 123 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  336.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 336.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202275 Anna Sear Check Sequence: 124 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camo Instruction  120.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 120.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202258 Norah Seidler Check Sequence: 125 ACH Enabled: False

Softball Camp Instruction  150.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1148

 150.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178050 Selsor's Pumping Service Inc. Check Sequence: 126 ACH Enabled: False

Annual Grease Pump Out  250.00 07/27/2021 20-30-150-541300-0000

 250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 178125 Service Sanitations Check Sequence: 127 ACH Enabled: False

8161282 Port-O-Let Fees  676.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1130

8186370 Port-O-Let Fees  325.00 07/27/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

8186395 Port-O-Let Fees  325.00 07/27/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

8188127 Port-O-Let Fees  147.64 07/27/2021 20-22-000-525500-2375

8200711 Bike Race Port-O-Let Fees  700.00 07/27/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

Various Port-O-Let Fees  269.31 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

 2,442.95Check Total:

Vendor: 201956 John Sigmund Check Sequence: 128 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,200.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145
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 1,200.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202283 Adam Smith Check Sequence: 129 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,230.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,230.00Check Total:

Vendor: 198934 Diane Smith Check Sequence: 130 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Classes  693.00 07/27/2021 20-25-000-525500-5706

 693.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201768 S-NET Communications Check Sequence: 131 ACH Enabled: True

108713 August 2021 Phone Service  525.52 07/27/2021 10-00-000-570300-0000

108713 August 2021 Phone Service  123.28 07/27/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

108713 August 2021 Phone Service  525.52 07/27/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

108713 August 2021 Phone Service  258.73 07/27/2021 20-30-100-570300-0000

108713 August 2021 Phone Service  17.66 07/27/2021 20-30-150-570300-0000

108713 August 2021 Phone Service  99.74 07/27/2021 20-30-300-570300-0000

108713 August 2021 Phone Service  52.61 07/27/2021 20-30-500-570300-0000

 1,603.06Check Total:

Vendor: 202221 Sparkles Entertainment, Inc. Check Sequence: 132 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  250.00 07/27/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

 250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 202245 Arthur Specht Check Sequence: 133 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  1,000.00 07/27/2021 20-26-000-525500-6816

 1,000.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199693 Suburban Elevator Company Check Sequence: 134 ACH Enabled: False

Elevator Repairs  177.00 07/27/2021 20-30-200-521600-0000

 177.00Check Total:

Vendor: 182470 Swank Motion Pictures Check Sequence: 135 ACH Enabled: False

3041529 Movie In The Park  480.00 07/27/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

 480.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201960 Adam Szyszko Check Sequence: 136 ACH Enabled: False
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GBS Camp Instruction  480.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1146

GBS Camp Instruction  672.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,152.00Check Total:

Vendor: 183781 Terrace Supply Company Check Sequence: 137 ACH Enabled: True

Various CO2  840.40 07/27/2021 20-30-500-530600-0000

 840.40Check Total:

Vendor: 202255 The LAX Shop Check Sequence: 138 ACH Enabled: False

2782 Tshirts  561.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-535500-1172

 561.00Check Total:

Vendor: 183005 T-Rexplorers LLC Check Sequence: 139 ACH Enabled: False

1598 Summer Classes  250.00 07/27/2021 20-22-000-525500-2311

 250.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201978 Filomena Troianiello Check Sequence: 140 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,080.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,080.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199106 USA Football Check Sequence: 141 ACH Enabled: False

237117 Coaches Certification  30.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

 30.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201976 Chris Van Dyke Check Sequence: 142 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,350.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,350.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199451 Viking Sports, LLC Check Sequence: 143 ACH Enabled: False

V1057470 Equipment  5,838.87 07/27/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

 5,838.87Check Total:

Vendor: 200675 Village of Glen Ellyn Administration Check Sequence: 144 ACH Enabled: False

Maryknoll Tent Fee  105.00 07/27/2021 20-30-300-530907-0000

 105.00Check Total:
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Vendor: 202276 David Voland Check Sequence: 145 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  900.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 900.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199264 Warehouse Direct Check Sequence: 146 ACH Enabled: False

5003345 Maintenance Supplies  101.61 07/27/2021 20-30-500-530300-0000

5003345 Maintenance Supplies  129.38 07/27/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

 230.99Check Total:

Vendor: 202274 Makayla Webber Check Sequence: 147 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  75.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 75.00Check Total:

Vendor: 193195 West Side Tractor Sales Check Sequence: 148 ACH Enabled: False

9160/61 Gator/Z Turn Repairs  106.33 07/27/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

 106.33Check Total:

Vendor: 201950 Philip Wicyk Check Sequence: 149 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  924.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

2 GBW Camp Instruction  504.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

3 GBW Camp Instruction  300.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 1,728.00Check Total:

Vendor: 194608 Wilson Sporting Goods Check Sequence: 150 ACH Enabled: False

4534966470 Tennis Balls  144.14 07/27/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

 144.14Check Total:

Vendor: 202000 Johnny Winkler Check Sequence: 151 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  120.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

2 GBW Camp Instruction  210.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

3 GBW Camp Instruction  510.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

 840.00Check Total:

Vendor: 201971 Albert Zander Check Sequence: 152 ACH Enabled: False

GBW Camp Instruction  1,476.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145

2 GBW Camp Instruction  840.00 07/27/2021 20-21-000-525500-1145
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 2,316.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 253,743.65

 152
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cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00007.07.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 200791 Advanced Disposal Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

6/2021 Scavenger Service  1,904.33 07/13/2021 10-00-000-521300-0000

6/2021 Scavenger Service  124.70 07/13/2021 20-30-200-521300-0000

6/2021 Scavenger Service  124.70 07/13/2021 20-30-450-521300-0000

6/2021 Scavenger Service  116.91 07/13/2021 20-30-300-521300-0000

6/2021 Scavenger Service  470.24 07/13/2021 10-00-000-521300-0000

6/2021 Scavenger Service  498.82 07/13/2021 20-30-500-521300-0000

6/2021 Scavenger Service  240.75 07/13/2021 20-30-100-521300-0000

6/2021 Scavenger Service  120.38 07/13/2021 20-30-150-521300-0000

 3,600.83Check Total:

Vendor: 202243 American Backflow and Fire Prevention, Inc. Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

37514 RPZ/Backflow Testing  243.80 07/13/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

 243.80Check Total:

Vendor: 199573 First Bankcard Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Babicz Sportstemplates-Website Maintenance  108.00 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1165

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Adobe-Creative Cloud  28.15 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Aldi-Water  24.30 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1113

Babicz 7-Eleven-Ice  33.51 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1113

Babicz BYBS-Tournament Fees  485.00 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  45.00 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1111

Babicz Gameday-Tournament Fees  509.85 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1112

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  47.81 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1232

Babicz Constant Contact-Bulk Email  47.81 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1161

Babicz Safetackle-Equipment  279.95 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1161

Cinquegrani Direct TV-Cable  160.99 07/13/2021 20-30-350-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  132.78 07/13/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  288.33 07/13/2021 20-30-150-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Camp Supplies  4.83 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625
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Cinquegrani Amazon-Camp Supplies  14.51 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Amazon-Camp Supplies  4.83 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani WOW-Internet  100.95 07/13/2021 20-30-500-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  117.75 07/13/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  18.00 07/13/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  117.58 07/13/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  32.00 07/13/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  2.00 07/13/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  7.50 07/13/2021 20-22-000-525500-2301

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  7.50 07/13/2021 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Microsoft-Office 365  9.99 07/13/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  128.22 07/13/2021 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  128.21 07/13/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 5/21-6/2021  69.48 07/13/2021 10-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 5/21-6/2021  40.15 07/13/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 5/21-6/2021  69.47 07/13/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 5/21-6/2021  38.01 07/13/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 5/21-6/2021  31.17 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 5/21-6/2021  92.33 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4631

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 5/21-6/2021  31.17 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4643

Cinquegrani Verizon-Cell Phone 5/21-6/2021  38.01 07/13/2021 20-30-400-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  91.57 07/13/2021 20-30-350-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  147.73 07/13/2021 20-30-300-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Printer/Ink  132.76 07/13/2021 20-30-500-530900-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Cable  21.99 07/13/2021 20-00-000-540550-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Email Archiving Service  41.75 07/13/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Email Archiving Service  6.38 07/13/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Email Archiving Service  41.75 07/13/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Email Archiving Service  11.35 07/13/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Cinquegrani PAX8-Email Archiving Service  0.70 07/13/2021 20-26-000-525500-6845

Cinquegrani PAX8-Email Archiving Service  5.32 07/13/2021 20-23-000-525500-3510

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  157.73 07/13/2021 20-00-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani ID Wholesaler-Cards/Ribbons  447.75 07/13/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  786.31 07/13/2021 20-30-100-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Amazon-Deposit Bags  250.30 07/13/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

Cinquegrani Direct TV-Cable  160.99 07/13/2021 20-30-350-521600-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet  132.78 07/13/2021 10-10-000-570300-0000

Cinquegrani Comcast-Internet/Cable  282.87 07/13/2021 20-30-150-570300-0000

Dikker Imagetec-Copier Fees  12.00 07/13/2021 10-00-000-521520-0000

Dikker Jimmy Johns-Staff Meeting  144.86 07/13/2021 10-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker Jimmy Johns-Staff Meeting  144.85 07/13/2021 20-00-000-585290-0000

Dikker Abbott Party Rental-Clinic Chairs  108.20 07/13/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

Dikker VofGE-Raffle Permit  50.00 07/13/2021 10-00-000-521600-0000
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Frigo UofI-Herbicide Training  135.00 07/13/2021 10-10-000-521370-0000

Frigo ProctorU-Herbicide Test  60.00 07/13/2021 10-10-000-521370-0000

Frigo Amazon-Sickles  50.40 07/13/2021 10-10-000-521370-0000

Frigo Walmart-Camp Supplies  107.28 07/13/2021 20-22-000-535500-2375

Frigo Walgreens-Bug Spray/Face Masks  46.30 07/13/2021 20-22-000-535500-2375

Frigo Hobby Lobby-Camp Supplies  18.18 07/13/2021 20-22-000-535500-2375

Hartnett Walmart-Concessions  59.33 07/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett ServSafe-Food Handling Course  15.00 07/13/2021 20-30-300-521600-0000

Hartnett Amazon-Concessions  15.99 07/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Safeway Classes-Food Handling Course  62.94 07/13/2021 20-30-300-521600-0000

Hartnett Walmart-Concessions  73.78 07/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Jewel-Concessions  17.50 07/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Mariano's-Concessions  120.95 07/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Pete's-Concessions  9.98 07/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Hartnett Walmart-Concessions  82.26 07/13/2021 20-30-300-530095-0000

Miller Adobe-Marketing App  22.30 07/13/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  70.84 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  9.40 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  53.22 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  159.38 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Event Supplies  53.94 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1201

Miller Amazon-Event Supplies  55.40 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1201

Miller Amazon-Supplies  28.20 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Class Supplies  79.99 07/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Event Supplies  31.95 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1201

Miller Pet Supplies-Member Retention  17.46 07/13/2021 20-30-100-521675-0000

Miller Krisers-Member Retention  25.00 07/13/2021 20-30-100-521675-0000

Miller Amazon-Fitness Supplies  189.99 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530102-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  16.34 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  63.98 07/16/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Menards-Supplies  39.98 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Menards-Supplies  416.60 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  56.92 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  89.97 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  89.97 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  406.00 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  4.98 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  29.89 07/13/2021 20-30-500-530910-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  79.99 07/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  64.15 07/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Ferguson-Repairs  60.87 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  99.59 07/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Home Plumbing-Repairs  123.00 07/13/2021 20-30-100-530300-0000
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Miller Amazon-Supplies  45.44 07/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  159.00 07/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Miller Amazon-Supplies  185.20 07/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Norman ABI-Water Pump Housing  213.94 07/13/2021 10-10-000-530210-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  36.00 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Joomag-Brochure  119.40 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Facebook-Social Media  36.52 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Yelp-Advertising  90.00 07/16/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray GoDaddy-Domain Renewals  682.46 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray N2-Advertising  500.00 07/16/2021 20-30-100-521650-0000

Okray MailChimp-Email Marketing  144.50 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Posters  475.93 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  64.50 07/16/2021 10-00-000-530450-0000

Okray iStock-Photography  64.50 07/16/2021 20-00-000-530450-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  41.74 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Krusin Photos-Event Photography  130.00 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Jordann Tomasek-Vector Design  250.00 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray AMI-Print Materials  95.83 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Zoom-Meeting Platform  6.28 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Accurate Repro-Print Materials  61.72 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Okray Krusin Photos-Event Photography  130.00 07/16/2021 20-00-000-521650-0000

Robinson Discount School-Journals  237.75 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4612

Robinson Apple.com-Memorial Day Music  1.98 07/13/2021 20-30-150-541300-0000

Robinson Fun Express-Crafts  183.02 07/13/2021 20-22-000-535500-2375

Robinson Academy of Pediatrics-Babysitting Books  213.20 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4598

Robinson Crown-Trophies  59.07 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1259

Robinson Amazon-Event Supplies  25.97 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1259

Robinson Amazon-Camp Supplies  35.67 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4451

Robinson Dollar Tree-Camp Supplies  43.00 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4626

Robinson Dollar Tree-Camp Supplies  35.00 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4451

Robinson Adobe-Acrobat  89.94 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4610

Robinson Adobe-Acrobat  89.94 07/13/2021 20-30-150-541300-0000

Robinson Walmart-Camp Supplies  428.32 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4626

Robinson Walmart-Camp Supplies  121.10 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4451

Robinson Walmart-Camp Supplies  101.28 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Robinson Fun Express-Event Supplies  125.00 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1259

Robinson Fun Express-Camp Supplies  115.30 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4451

Robinson Fun Express-Camp Supplies  108.50 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4450

Robinson Meijer-Camp Supplies  32.92 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4626

Robinson Amazon-Event Supplies  388.94 07/13/2021 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Menards-Event Supplies  50.86 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1259

Robinson Walmart-Event Supplies  70.03 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1259

Robinson Walmart-Camp Supplies  21.00 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4626
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Robinson Amazon-Supplies  39.88 07/13/2021 20-00-000-530100-0000

Robinson Hobby Lobby-Camp Supplies  82.96 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4626

Robinson Hobby Lobby-Camp Supplies  82.96 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4612

Robinson Walmart-Event Supplies  309.83 07/13/2021 20-26-000-535500-6801

Robinson Walmart-Event Camp Supplies  48.55 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4626

Robinson Staples-Supplies  21.00 07/13/2021 20-30-150-541300-0000

Shingler Walgreens-Batteries  16.23 07/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Hasty-Ribbons  255.62 07/13/2021 20-30-500-530910-0000

Shingler Easy Ice-Concessions  85.00 07/13/2021 20-30-500-530095-0000

Shingler Amazon-First Aid  89.33 07/13/2021 20-30-500-530320-0000

Shingler Les Mills-Bodypump  248.00 07/13/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

Shingler Batteries Plus-Batteris  18.95 07/13/2021 20-30-500-530910-0000

Shingler Amazon-Face Shields  39.96 07/13/2021 10-00-000-585850-0000

Shingler Walmart-Staff Supplies  38.82 07/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Jewel-Staff Supplies  50.05 07/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Lifeguard Store-Whistles  53.50 07/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Jewel-Staff Supplies  32.97 07/13/2021 20-30-500-530401-0000

Shingler Amazon-Program Supplies  12.99 07/13/2021 20-30-100-535500-0000

Shingler Poolweb-Lifeguard Stand Footboard  804.42 07/13/2021 20-30-500-530900-0000

Stirmell Amazon-Camp Supplies  10.99 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Stirmell Five Below-Camp Supplies  52.00 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Stirmell Walmart-Camp Supplies  102.06 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Stirmell Walmart-Event Supplies  49.85 07/13/2021 20-23-000-535500-3510

Stirmell Green Branch-Event Supplies  130.00 07/13/2021 20-23-000-535500-3510

Stirmell Andy's-Field Trip  51.02 07/13/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Amazon-Camp Supplies  180.89 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Stirmell Fox Bowl-Field Trip  171.00 07/13/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Zoom-Cheer Meetings  12.74 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1241

Stirmell Etsy-Return Bows -111.39 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1241

Stirmell Amazon-Camp Supplies  28.98 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Stirmell Target-Camp Supplies  61.47 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Stirmell Jewel-Camp Supplies  59.89 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Stirmell Amazon-Camp Supplies  21.99 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Stirmell Barone's-Field Trip  103.00 07/13/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Amazon-Camp Supplies  10.99 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Stirmell Jewel-Camp Supplies  12.47 07/13/2021 20-24-000-535500-4625

Stirmell Enchanted Castle-Field Trip  275.10 07/13/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Clued In-Field Trip  460.00 07/13/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Barone's-Field Trip  220.15 07/13/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Fox Bowl-Field Trip  133.00 07/13/2021 20-24-000-525500-4631

Stirmell Oberweis-Field Trip  215.00 07/13/2021 20-24-000-525500-4625

Thomas Gamma-Equipment  464.54 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182

Thomas Gamma-Equipment  787.26 07/13/2021 20-21-000-535500-1182
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Thomas YSSL-Game Change  50.00 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

Troia DLT-AutoCAD Renewal  392.00 07/13/2021 10-00-000-540550-0000

 22,204.19Check Total:

Vendor: 199018 IWSL Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Fall Registration  1,860.00 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1123

Fall Registration  8,325.00 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

 10,185.00Check Total:

Vendor: 123355 Jeff Ellis & Associates Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Various Lifeguard Licenses  4,410.00 07/13/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

 4,410.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200369 Magic By Randy, Inc. Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

Event Entertainment  450.00 07/13/2021 20-26-000-525500-6801

 450.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199349 Soccer Success Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Camps  1,207.00 07/13/2021 20-21-000-525500-1148

 1,207.00Check Total:

Vendor: 190330 Village of Glen Ellyn-Water Check Sequence: 8 ACH Enabled: False

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  68.01 07/13/2021 20-30-200-570400-0000

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  56.21 07/13/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  42.72 07/13/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  233.99 07/13/2021 10-00-000-570400-0000

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  103.95 07/13/2021 20-30-150-570400-0000

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  22,428.56 07/13/2021 20-30-500-570400-0000

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  170.25 07/13/2021 20-30-350-570400-0000

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  328.09 07/13/2021 20-30-450-570400-0000

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  606.98 07/13/2021 20-30-100-570400-0000

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  350.34 07/13/2021 20-30-300-570400-0000

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  48.30 07/13/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  681.07 07/13/2021 20-00-000-570400-0000

5/3-6/1/2021 Water  530.41 07/13/2021 20-30-400-570400-0000

 25,648.88Check Total:
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Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 67,949.70

 8
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User:

Printed: 07/23/2021 - 12:45PM

cyocum

Computer Check Proof List by Vendor

Accounts Payable

Batch: 00011.07.2021

Invoice No Description Amount Payment Date Acct Number Reference

Vendor: 103977 Anderson Pest Control Check Sequence: 1 ACH Enabled: False

8414868 7/2021 Pest Control  32.68 07/21/2021 10-10-000-521600-0000

8414868 7/2021 Pest Control  26.08 07/21/2021 20-30-150-521600-0000

8414868 7/2021 Pest Control  100.48 07/21/2021 20-30-200-521600-0000

8414868 7/2021 Pest Control  27.74 07/21/2021 20-00-000-521600-0000

8414868 7/2021 Pest Control  59.36 07/21/2021 20-30-100-521600-0000

8414868 7/2021 Pest Control  34.86 07/21/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

8414868 7/2021 Pest Control  99.05 07/21/2021 20-30-450-521600-0000

8414868 7/2021 Pest Control  71.19 07/21/2021 20-30-300-521600-0000

8414868 7/2021 Pest Control  15.36 07/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1236

 466.80Check Total:

Vendor: 129093 Fox Valley Fire & Safety Check Sequence: 2 ACH Enabled: False

423811 Annual Inspection  140.00 07/21/2021 20-30-300-521630-0000

423817/813 Annual Inspection  285.00 07/21/2021 20-30-500-521600-0000

 425.00Check Total:

Vendor: 129900 Future Pros, Inc. Check Sequence: 3 ACH Enabled: False

Summer Camps  3,668.00 07/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1126

 3,668.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199220 Illinois Youth Soccer Association Check Sequence: 4 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  925.00 07/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1123

Tournament Fees  175.00 07/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

 1,100.00Check Total:

Vendor: 199018 IWSL Check Sequence: 5 ACH Enabled: False

Tournament Fees  2,520.00 07/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1123
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 2,520.00Check Total:

Vendor: 200963 T-Mobile Check Sequence: 6 ACH Enabled: False

6/12-7/11/2021 AED Monitoring  34.64 07/21/2021 10-00-000-585815-0000

 34.64Check Total:

Vendor: 199985 Young Sportsmen's Soccer League Check Sequence: 7 ACH Enabled: False

Lakers League Fees  17,945.00 07/21/2021 20-21-000-525500-1127

 17,945.00Check Total:

Total for Check Run:

Total of Number of Checks:

 26,159.44

 7
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MEMO 
 
July 29, 2021 
 
TO:  Park District Board of Commissioners 

FROM:  Nicholas Cinquegrani, Superintendent of Finance & Personnel 

CC:  Dave Harris, Executive Director 

RE:  Auditing Services 

 
Illinois statutes require an annual financial audit of the Glen Ellyn Park District be completed, 
reported and filed with the Illinois Comptroller within six months after the close of each fiscal 
year. The previous audit agreement with Lauterbach & Amen, LLP concluded this past fiscal 
year, December 31, 2020. In anticipation of the current year’s financial audit, the Park District 
issued a “Request for Proposal” (RFP) seeking out applications from qualified and experienced 
local government accounting firms. A total of four (4) firms responded to the Park District’s RFP, 
three (3) of which submitted a proposal. Below is a summary of their proposals. 
 

 
 
In the event the scope of the proposal changes, additional services would be billed at the below 
proposed rates: 
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For comparison, the annual cost of auditing services for the previous five (5) fiscal years were: 

       
 
Recommendation: 
At the Citizens’ Finance Committee (CFC) meeting on Thursday, July 29th, the CFC reviewed 
responses to the RFP. After review, the CFC’s recommendation is to approve Lauterbach & 
Amen’s proposal for auditing services for fiscal years 2021, 2022, and 2023 with Park District 
options for fiscal years 2024 and 2025. The main reasons for the CFC’s recommendations are: 
 

• Lauterbach & Amen (L&A) were the lowest bidder.  
 

• L&A specialize exclusively in servicing the local government sector with approximately 
250 local government clients of which at least 65 are Park Districts.  
 

• L&A provides training and educational opportunities on current issues for clients at no 
additional charge. 
 

• L&A provides year-round support on other miscellaneous issues that arise (i.e., 
reviewing collateral agreements with banks, reviewing updates to the park district’s 
investment policy, questions relating to payroll taxes, etc.) at no additional charge. 
 

• The firm’s willingness to adjust key engagement personnel, which will provide a fresh 
perspective while still allowing the firm to leverage the knowledge and working papers 
from prior audits. 
 
